

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. _____

BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, MAKE THE ROAD
PENNSYLVANIA, ONEPA ACTIVISTS UNITED, NEW PA PROJECT
EDUCATION FUND, CASA SAN JOSE, PITTSBURGH UNITED,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND
COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, PHILADELPHIA
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, AND ALLEGHENY COUNTY
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WESTMORELAND COUNTY
COMMISSIONER DOUG CHEW IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS A MEMBER OF THE WESTMORELAND COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS FILED ON BEHALF OF REPUBLICAN
INTERVENORS**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)
Francis G. Notarianni (No. 327461)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
svance@kleinbard.com
fnotarianni@kleinbard.com
Attorneys for Commissioner Doug Chew

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. With no Commonwealth entity to defend the
 constitutionality of the statute and in the absence of ninety-
 seven percent of the local governmental units responsible for
 administering elections, this collusive lawsuit should have
 been dismissed at the outset..... 5

 1. The Secretary was not an indispensable party. 7

 2. Counties..... 11

 B. Strict scrutiny now applies to every minor detail of the
 Election Code allowing the judiciary to line-item veto the
 General Assembly’s legislative enactments. 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003) ...	12, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Mihaliak</i> , CP-36-CR-0003315-2022 (Lanc. Cty. CCP 2022)	27
<i>Moraine Valley Farms, Inc. v. Connoquenessing Woodlands Club, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 767 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	14
<i>Oughton v. Black</i> , 61 A. 346, 348 (Pa. 1905)	23, 26
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	22
<i>Republican National Committee v. Chapman</i> , No. 447 M.D. 2022 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 29, 2022)	7
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	21
<i>Stedman v. Lancaster Cty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 221 A.3d 747 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)	7, 10
<i>White House Milk Co. v. Thomson</i> , 81 N.W.2d 725 (Wis. 1957).....	13

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2642	11
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)	11
25 P.S. § 3150.16	11
25 P.S. § 3154	11

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	19
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6.....	19

Sprague v. Casey, 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....21
